·~.
LOCAL FINANCE BOARD
CHAPTER 30
LOCAL FINANCE BOARD
Authority
N.J.S.A. 40A:4-83, 40A:5-38, 40A:12-6, 52:27BB-10,
52:27BB-30, 52:27BB-32, 52:27D-18.
Source and Effective Date
R.1998 d.307, effective May 22, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1123(a), 30 N.J.R. 2204(b).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 30, Local Finance Board, expires on May 22, 2003.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 30, Local Finance Board, was enacted as R.1970 d.40,
effective April13, 1970. See: 1 N.J.R. 17(d), 2 N.J.R. 39(a).
Subchapter 14, Local Public Contracts, was adopted as R.1977 d.128,
effective May 20, 1977. See: 8 N.J.R. 371(c), 9 N.J.R. 212(a).
Subchapter 16, Tenants Property Tax Rebate Program, was adopted
as R.1977 d.241, effective July 8, 1977. See: 9 N.J.R. 257(c), 9 N.J.R.
357(b).
Former Subchapter 10 and N.J.A.C. 5:30-11.1 through 5:30-11.7
were repealed by R.1979 d.16, effective January 17, 1979. See: 10
N.J.R. 529(a), 11 N.J.R. 59(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 30, Local Fi
nance Board, was readopted as R.1983 d.277, effective June 21, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 463(b), 15 N.J.R. 1180(a).
Subchapter 10, Municipal Port Authorities, was adopted as R.1984
d.381, effective September 4, 1984. See: 15 N.J.R. 1204(a), 16 N.J.R.
2357(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 30, Local Fi
nance Board, was readopted as R.1988 d.350, effective June 29, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1027(a), 20 N.J.R. 1879(a).
Former Subchapter 9, Financial Administration, Subchapter 11,
School Bonds, Subchapter 13, Forms, Subchapter 15, Appropriation
Caps, and Subchapter 16, Tenants Property Tax Rebate Program, were
repealed by R.1990 d.383, effective August 6, 1990. See: 22 N.J.R.
706(b), 22 N.J.R. 2276(b).
Subchapter 14, Local Public Contracts, was repealed and Subchapter
17, Cooperative Pricing and Joint Purchasing Systems, was recodified to
N.J.A.C. 5:34-7 by R.1990 d.595, effective December 3, 1990. See: 22
N.J.R. 724(a), 22 N.J.R. 3629(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 30, Local Fi
nance Board, was readopted as R.1993 d.297, effective May 27, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 1630(a), 25 N.J.R. 2688(a).
Subchapter 7, Municipal Budget Local Examination and Approval,
was adopted as R.1997 d.146, effective March 17, 1997. See: 28 N.J.R.
5125(a), 29 N.J.R. 870(a).
Subchapter 9, Government Electronic Receipt Acceptance, was en
acted as R.1997 d.147, effective March 17, 1997. See: 29 N.J.R. 4(a),
29 N.J.R. 872(a).

5. Outside employment of off-duty municipal police
officers;
6. Unemployment compensation insurance;
7. Reimbursement of sale of gasoline to State automo
biles;
8. State training fees-Uniform Construction Code
Act;
30-5 Supp. 6-15-98
5:30-3.3
9. Older Americans Act-program income;
10. Municipal Alliance on Alcoholism and Drug
Abuse-program income;
11. Tax appeal filing fees collected by the county
boards of taxation;· and
12. Sanitary landfill closure trust fund.
As amended, R.1978 d.240, eff. July 21, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 223(b), 10 N.J.R. 319(a).
As amended, R.1982 d.186, eff. June 21, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 301(a), 14 N.J.R. 654(a).
(c)6 and 7 added.
Amended by R.1998 d.307, effective June 15, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 1123(a), 30 N.J.R. 2204(b).
Rewrote (c).
5:30-3.4 Filing of municipal budget amendments
(a) All budget amendments submitted to the Director,
Division of Local Government Services for approval per
N.J.S.A. 40A:4-85 and N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87 shall be filed with
the Director within five days after adoption.
(b) Any such budget amendment not filed within the
prescribed time must be accompanied by a statement of
reasons, satisfactory to the Director, for such delay.
Amended by R.1979 d.16, eff. January 17, 1979.
See: 10 N.J.R. 529(a), 11 N.J.R 59( a).
New Rule, R.1981 d.216, eff. July 9, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. 188(a), 13 N.J.R. 395(b).
5:30-3.5 Detail in support of current budget appropriation
(a) In the budget document filed with the Director, line
items of appropriations for administration, operation and